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BEFORE THE

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION SEP 26 2013
Missouri Ethics
MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, ) Commission
)
Petitioner, )
)
V. )
)
ROCKWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT, ) CaseNo. 13E010, 13E010A
)
and )
)
BRUCE BORCHERS, Former )
Superintendent ' )
ROCKWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT )
)
Respondents. )

. JOINT STIPULATION OF FACTS, WAIVER OF HEARING
BEFORE THE MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, AND
CONSENT ORDER WITH JOINT PROPOSED
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The undersigned parties jointly stipulate to the facts and consent to the action set forth
below,

" The undersigned Respondents, Rockwood School District and Bruce VBorchers,
acknowledge that they have received and reviewed a copy of the Complaint ﬁled by the
Petitioner in this case, and the parties submit.to the jurisdiction of the Missouri Ethics
Commission. |

The undersignéd Respondents further acknowledge that they are aWare of the various.
rights and privileges afforded by law, including but not Ihnitéd to: the tight appear and be
represented by counsel; the right to have all charges against Resbondents be proven upon the
record by competent and substantial evidence; the right to cross-examine any witnesses

appearing at the hearing against Respondents; the right to present evidence on Respondents’




behalf at the hearing; and the right to a decision upon the record of the heariﬁg. Being aware of
these rights provided to Respondents by operation of law, the undersigned Respondents
knowingly and voluntarily waive each and every one of these rights and freely enter into this
Joint Stipulation of Facts, Waiver of Hearing before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and
Consent Order with Joint Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and agree to abide
by the terms of this document,
L A

Based upon the foregoing, the Petitioner and the undersigned Respondents jointly
stipulate to the following and request that the Missouri Ethics Commission adopt ag its own th¢
Joint Proposed Findings of Fact and the Joint Proposed Conclusions of Law, as follows:

JOINT PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Missouri Ethics Commission (“the Commission™) is an agency of the State of
Missouri established pursuant to Section 105,955, RSMo, in part for the pufpose of en.foroing the
provisions of Chapter 130, RSMo.

2. Respondent Rockwood School District is a political subdivision of the State of
Missouri.

3. Respondent Rockwood School District meets the definition of a “petson”
according to Section 130.011(22), RSMo. v

4, Respondent Rockwood School District cfeated and distributed materials relative
to Proposition S, a local ballot measure.

5. Respondent Bruce Borchers was the Superintendent of the Rockwood School
Disttict during the pertinent time of this complaint.

6. Proposition S was unsuccessful in the April 2, 2013 election.




[

7. Pursuant to Section 105,961, RSMo, the Commission’s staff has investigated a
cdmplaint filed with the Commission and reported the investigation’s findings to the
Commission.

8. Based on the report of the Commission’s staff, the Commission determined that
there were reasonable grounds to believe that violations of law occurred, and it therefore
authorized a hearing in this matter pursuant to Section 105.961.3, RSMo.

9. Respondents Borchers and Rockwood School District published, circulated,
and/or distributed the flyers, emails and informational displays, attached hereto as Exhibit A, by
displaying them at schools within the district, and emailing them to parents,

10.  Rockwood School District paid for the printed matter attached hereto as Exhibit
A.

11,  The printed matter attached hereto as Exhibit A relates to a ballot measure in the

April 2013 election.

12, The flyers and informational materials attached hereto as Exhibit A should have

contained a clear and conspicuous statement: “Paid for by Rockwood School District, Bruce

Borchers, Superintendent, 111 Bast North Street, Eureka, MO 63025, but they did not.

JOINT PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
13.  “Any person publishing, circulating, or distributing any printed matter relative to
any candidate for public office or any ballot measure shall on the face of the printed matter
identify in a clear and conspicuous manner the person who paid for the printed matter with the
words "Paid for by" followed by the proper identification of the sponsor putsuant to this

section.” § 130.031.8, RSMo.




14, “[Plrinted matter’ shall be defined to include any pamphlet, circular, handbill,

sample ballot, advettisement, including advertisements in any newspaper or other periodical,

sign, including signs for display on motor vehicles, or other imprinted or lettered material; but
‘printed matter’ is defined to exclude ....any sign personaLl.Iy printed and constructed by an
individual without compensation from any other petson and displayed at that individual's place
of residence or on that individual's persorial motor vehicle; any items of personal use given away
or sold, such as campaign buttons, pins, pens, pencils, book matches, campaign jewelry, or
clo'r.hipg, which is paid for by a candidate or committee which supports a candidate or supports

or opposes a ballot measure and which is obvious in its identification with a specific candidate or

committee and is reported as required by this chapter; and any news story, commentary, or.

editorial printed by a regularly published newspaper or other periodical without charge to a

candidate, committee or any other person.” § 130.031.8, RSMo.

15.  Inregard to any printed matter paid for by a corporation or other business entity,
labor organization, or any other organization not defined to be & committee by subdivision (9) of
section 130.011 and not organized especially for influencing one or more elections, it shall be
sufficient ideﬁtiﬁcation to print the name of the entity, the name of the principal officer of the
entity, by whatever title l{nown, and the mailing address of the entity, or if the entity has no

mailing address, the mailing address of the principal officer. § 130.031.8(3), RSMo.

16.  There is probable cause to believe that Respondents Borchers and Rockwood

School District violated Section 130.031.8(3), RSMo, by publishing, circulating and distributing
the flyers and informational materials attached hereto as Exhibit A without including the proper

“paid for by” disclosure.
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Based on the foregoing, the parties hereto mutually agree and stipulate that the following
shall constitute the order entered by the Missouri Ethics Commission in this matter. This order
will be effective immediately upon the issuance of the Consent Order of the Missouri Ethics
Commission without further action by any party:

L The parties to this Joint Stipulation understand that the Petitioner will maintain
this Joint Stipulation as an open and public record of the Missouri Ethics Commission,

2. The Commission shall issue its Consent Order in the form attached hereto as
Exhibit 1.

a. Respondents shall comply with all relevant sections of Chapter 130,
RSMo.
b. It is the Order of the Missouri Ethios‘ Commission that a letter of
reprimand be issued against Respondents, pursuant to Section 105.961.4(4),
RSMo,

3. The parties consent to the entry bf record and approval of this Joint Stipulation
and to the termination of any further proceedings before the Commission based upon the
Complaint filed by the Petitioner in the above action.

4, Respondents, together with their heirs, successors, and assigns, do hereby waive,
release, acquit and forever discharge the Missouri Bthics Commission and its attorneys of or
from any liability, claim, actions, causes of action, fees, costs and expenses, and compensation,
including but not limited to, a claim for attorney’s fees whatsoever which Respondents or
Respondents” aftorney may now have or which they may hereafier have, which are based upon or

arise out of the above cases.




5, ‘. This joint stipulation does not seitle, release, waive, “or otherwise relieve
Respondents from any late filing fees due to the appropriate filing evthority, Including Petitioner
Missouri Ethios Commission. Respondents understand that late filing fees accrus automatically
under Section 105,963, RSMO. _

RESPONDENT ROCKWOOD SCHOOL PETITIONER MISSOURL ETHICS
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By; M//éag ZZJI Qﬁ i % //a,m /R (A2 (E
ockwood School D1sf:nct Date . Tazkos Klahr Dats
Kz Executive Director
w@%mq/’“fﬁ O/ ooit? //
LlsaO Stump /" Dite By p? @-19(/&/ 926 )13
_ Attorney for Respondent Elizafeth L, Ziegler £ ﬂ Date
Attorney for Petitioner
RESPONDENT BRUCE BORCHERS,
ROCKWQOD SCHOOL DISTRICT
i N éfl ML 7 ~Z3 -/3
Bruoe Borchers ‘ Date
Formeg-Superintendent
X/g 6 0. ,véfiﬁwﬁ 233
L1sa0 Stump . " Date
Attorney for Respondent




STUDENTS * SAFETY* SCHOOL.

On April 2, Rockwood voters will consider Proposition §,
a $38.4 million no-tax rate increase bond Issue on the ballot,
Through Picture Rackwoed, a citizen-led community

engagement process, priorities for our students were identified.

o SAFETY: Provide for safety modificafions, such as security
cameras, door-lacking systems and check-in centers at school entrances.

* TECHNOLOGY: Update computers and networks so students are prepared
for 215t century learning required by today’s and fomorrow’s workforce.

* SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS: Repair and renovate existing schools to
maintain the district’s investment in facilities and buildings.

The referendum would not require an increase to the disirict’s current debt service
tax rate of 68 cents per $100 of assessed valuation of real and personal property.
A four-sevenths (57.14 percent) majority is necessary
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FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT PROP S:
VISIT Us ONLINE AT: www.rockwood k1 2.mo.us/prop$ .
FOLLOW U ON FACEBOOR: fucebook.com,/Rackwoad School.District
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Jennifer Kelly MAR'1 1 203
From; Rockwoad School District [newstips@rockwood k12.mo.us]
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i Thurs, Feb, 21
| On Aprll 2, Rockwood voters will be asked 1 7 p.m, at Crestview

to vote on Prop 8. This bond issue

| supports students by focusing on safety, ¢ Baard Meeting
technolegy and school improvements, 1 Thurs, Feb. 21

18 p.m, at Crestview

+  Watch this video to learn about

bond issues. Rockwaod Schools
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. ROSE Award Nominess 4 Missouri Schools of
Congratulations to our ROSE Award § Character: Chesterfleld and &
nominees! The prestiglous ROSE Award  § -@Salle garn this distinction. &

Is bestowed upon individuals wha show

excellence of character, performance, Board Focus: Get updates
leadership and service to the Rockwood 3 ©N the Feb, 7 Board

School District. View the nominees. § meeting.
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Scholarships: Through Feb,

4 25, students are invited to
apply for a scholarship from
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BEFORE THE
MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION SEP 26 2013
Missouri Ethicg
MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, ) Commission
)
Petitioner, )
)
V. )
)
ROCKWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT, ) Case No. 13E010, 13E010A
)
and )
)
BRUCE BORCHERS, Former )
Superintendent, )
ROCKWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT, )
)
Respondents. )
CONSENT ORDER

The parties having filed a Joint Stipulation of Facts, Waiver of Hearing before the Missouri
Ethics Commission, and Consent Order with Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (“Joint
Stipulation”) with the Missouri Ethics Commission in this matter, the Missouri Ethics Commission
hereby accepts as true the facts stipulated and finds that Respondents Rockwood School District and
Bruce Borchers violated Sections 130.031.8(3), RSMo, as stated in the Joint Stipulation.

The Commission directs that all terms and orders of the Joint Stipulation be adopted herein and
implemented.

1. Respondents shall comply with all relevant sections of Chapter 130, RSMo.

2. It is the order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a letter of reprimand be issued against

Respondents, pursuant to Section 105.961.4(4), RSMo. %
SO ORDERED this day of September,
2013

VW AR

Dennis Rose, Chair
Missouri Ethics Commission




MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION

P.O. Box 1254

"2 Jefferson City, MO 65102

WWW.MEC.Mo.20V Julie A. Allen
(573) 751-2020 / (800) 392-8660 Executive Director

September 26, 2013

Rockwood School District

Bruce Borchers, Former Superintendent
111 East North St

Eureka MO 63025

RE: Letter of Reprimand, MEC Case No. 13E010 &13E010A

To the Members of the Board Rockwood School District and Mr. Borchers:

A Letter of Reprimand is issued to you pursuant to the authority granted to the Missouri
Ethics Commission in Section 105.961.4(4), RSMo.

The Commission has accepted the submission of the Joint Stipulation of Facts, Waiver of
Hearings Before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and Consent Order With Joint Proposed
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in this matter, a copy of which submission is marked as
Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Commission has found that the district violated §130.031.8, RSMo by printing,
circulating and distributing the flyer and email attached hereto as Exhibit B without including the
proper “paid for by” disclosure.

The Commission hereby issues this Letter of Reprimand to you for violation of

§130.031.8, RSMo.

Sincerely,

D AR,

Dennis Rose, Chair
Missouri Ethics Commission



-1 Exhibit A

BEFORE THE
MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

V.

ROCKWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT, Case No. 13E010, 13E010A

and

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
BRUCE BORCHERS, Former )
Superintendent )
ROCKWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT )
)
)

Respondents.

. JOINT STIPULATION OF FACTS, WAIVER OF HEARING |
BEFORE THE MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, AND
CONSENT ORDER WITH JOINT PROPOSED : f
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The undersigned parties jointly stipulate to the facts and consent to the action set forth
below.

The undersigned Respondents, Rockwood School District and Bruce Borchers, !

acknowledge that they have received and reviewed a copy of the Complaint filed by the
Petitioner in this case, end the parties submit to the jurisdiction of the Missouri Ethics

Commission.

The undersignéd Respondents further acknowledge that they are a';vare of the various.
rights and privileges afforded by law, including but not limited to: the right appear and be
represented by counsel; the right to have all charges against Resjpondents be proven upon the
record by competent and substantial e\}idence; the right to cross-examine any witnesses

appearing at the hearing against Respondents; the right to present evidence on Respondents’

Exhibit A



behalf at the hearing; and the right to a decision upon the record of the heariﬁg. Being aware of
these rights provided to Respondents by operation of law, the undersighed Respondents
knowingly and voluntatily waive each and every one of these rights and freely enter into this
Joint Stipulation of Facts, Waiver of Hearing before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and
Consent Order with Joint Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and agree to abide
by the terms of this document.
L

Based upon the foregoing, the Petitioner and the undersigned Respondents jointly
stipulate to the following and request that the Missouri Ethics Commission adopt as its own the
Joint Proposed Findings of Fact and the Joint Proposed Conclusions of Law, as follows:

JOINT PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Missouri Ethics Commission (“the Commission”) is an agency of the State of
Missouri established pursuant to Section 105.955, RSMo, in part for the purpose of en-forcing the
provisions of Chapter 130, RSMo.

2. Respondent Rockwood School District is a political subdivision of the State of
Missouri,

3, Respondent Rockwood School District meets the definition of a “person”
according to Section 130.011(22), RSMo. v

4. Respondent Rockwood School District created and distributed materials relative
to Proposition S, a local ballot measure.

S. Respondent Bruce Borchers was the Superintendent of the Rockwood School
District during the pertinent tie of this complaint,

6. Proposition S was unsuccessful in the April 2, 2013 election.




7. Pursuant to Section 105,961, RSMo, the Commission’s staff has investigated a
complaint filed with the Commission and reported the investigation’s findings to the
Commission.

8. Based on the report of the Commission’s staff, the Commission determined that
there were reasonable grounds to believe that violations of law occurred, and it therefore
authorized a hearing in this matter pursuant to Section 105.961.3, RSMo.

9. Respondents Borchers and Rockwood School District published, circulated,
and/or distributed the flyers, emails and informational displays, attached hereto as Exhibit A, by
displaying them at schools within the district, and emailing them to parents,

10.  Rockwood School District paid for the printed matter attached hereto as Exhibit

>

11.  The printed matter attached hereto as Exhibit A relates to a ballot measure in the
April 2013 election.

12.  The ﬂyersAand informational materials attached hereto as Exhibit A should have
contained a clear and conspicuous statement: “Paid for by Rockwood School District, Bruce

Borchers, Superintendent, 111 East North Street, Bureka, MO 63025”, but they did not.

JOINT PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
13, “Any person publishing, circulating, or distributing any printed matter relative to
any candidate for public office or any ballot measure shall on the face of the printed matter
identify in a clear and conspicuous manner the person who paid for the printed matter with the
words "Paid for by" followed by the proper identification of the sponsor putsuant to this

section.” § 130.031.8, RSMo.




14, “’[Plrinted matter’ shall be defined to include any pamphlet, circular, handbill,

sample ballot, advertisement, including advertisements in any newspaper or other periodical,

sign, including signs for display on motor vehicles, or other imprinted or letiered material; but
‘printed matter’ is defined to exclude ....any sign personal‘ly printed and constructed by an
individual without compensation from any other person and displayed at that individual's place
of residence or on that individual's persoﬁal motor vehicle; any items of personal use given away
or sold, such as campaign buttons, pins, pens, pencils, book matches, campaign jewelry, or
clothing, which is paid for by a candidate or committee which supports a candidate or supports

or opposes a ballot measure and which is obvious in its identification with a specific candidate or

committee and is reported as required by this chapter; and any news story, commentary, or.-

editorial printed by a regularly published newspaper or other periodical without charge to a

candidate, committee or any other person.” § 130.031.8, RSMo.

15, Inregard to any printed matter paid for by a corporation or other business entity,
labor organization, or any other organization not defined to be a committee by subdivision (9) of
 section 130.011 and not organized especially for influencing one or more elections, it shall be
sufficient ideﬁtiﬁoation to print the name of the entity, the name of the principal officer of the
entity, by whatever title known, and the mailing address of the entity, or if the entity has no

mailing address, the mailing address of the principal officer. § 130.031.8(3), RSMo.

16.  There is probable cause to believe that Respondents Borchers and Rockwood

School District violated Section 130.031.8(3), RSMo, by publishing, circulating and distributing
the flyers and informational materials attached hereto as Exhibit A without including the proper

“paid for by” disclosure.
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Based on the foregoing, the parties hereto mutually agree and stipulate that the following
shell constitute the order entered by the Missouri Bthics Commission in this matter. This order
will be effective immediately upon the issuance of the Consent Order of the Missouri Ethics
‘Commission without further action by any party:
L The parties to this Joint Stipulation understand that the Petitioner will maintain
this Joint Stipulation as an open and public record of the Missouri Ethics Commission,
2. The Commission shall issue its Consent Order in the form attached hereto as
Exhibit 1.
a. Respondents shall comply with all relevant sections of Chapter 130,
RSMo.
b. It is the Order of the Missouri Ethicsl Commission that a letter of
reprimand be issued against Respondents, pursuant to Section 105.961.4(4),
RSMo.

3. The parties consent to the entry of record and approval of this Joint Stipulation

and to the termination of any further proceedings before the Commission based upon the

Complaint filed by the Petitioner in the above action,

4, Respondents, together with their heirs, successors, and assigns, do hereby waive,
release, acquit and forever discharge the Missouri Ethics Commission and its attorneys of or
from any liability, claim, actions, causes of action, fees, costs and expenses, and compensation,
including but not limited to, a claim for attorney’s fees whatsoever which Respondents or
Respondents” attorney may now have or which they may hereafter have, which are based upon or

arise out of the above cases.




5, ,. This joint stipulation does nof setile, release, waive, or otherwise relieve
Respondenis from any late filing fees dus to the appropriate filing avthority, including Petitioner
Missouri Bthics Commissiont. Respondents undetstand that late filing fees acerie automatically
under Section 105,963, RSMO. )

RESfONDENT ROCKWOOD SCHOOL PETITIONER MISSOURI ETHICS

DISTRICT COMMISSION
By: 4 Zﬁdg Z@@, ~ By //a,m Uafpn T li3
ockwood School District Da A . Tanffes Klahr Dats
I(Z Exscuiive Director
i f. A 9)rs Olgott A /
L1sa0 Stump / Dﬁte By 97 QLJ-Z/L/ 226 /13
_ Attorney for Respondent eth L. Zieglet ﬂ Date
Attomey for Petitioner
RESPONDENT BRUCE BORCHERS,

ROCKWQOD SCHOOL DISTRICT
3y, LS 5233

Bruce Borchers ' Date
Formep-Superintendent

By: o 0 MM*\Q__? 23 - LB

Lisa O, Stump . " Date
Attorney for Respondent




STUDENTS » SAFETY SCHOOLS ¥

On April 2, Rockwood voters will consider Proposition §,
a $38.4 million no-tax rate increase bond issue on the ballot,
Through Piciure Rockwood, a cifizen-led community

engagement process, priorities for our students were identified.

o SAFETY: Provide for safety modificafions, such as security
cameras, door-locking systems and check-in centers at school entrances,

* TECHNOLOGY: Update computers and networks so students are prepared
for 21st century learning required by today’s and tomorrow’s workforce,

* SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS: Repair and renovate existing schools to
maintain the district’s investment in facilities and buildings.
The referendum would not require an increase to the district’s current deb service
tax rate of 68 cents per $100 of assessed valuation of recl and personal property.
A four-sevenths (57.14 percent) majority is necessary for passage on April 2,

FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT PROP S:
VISIT Us OLNE AT: wuw.rockwood k1 2.mo.us/prop$ '
FOLLOW US ON FACEBOOK: facebook.com/Rotkwood School District
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. Missourt Ethine Commission -

Jennifer Kelly MAR' 1 2013
From: Rockwood School District [newstips@rockwood k12.mo.us]
?entz Tuesday, February 12, 2013 8:34 AM
0!
Subject: Prop S/Safety/ROSE

No-Tux Rate Incrense Bond Issue

On Aprll 2, Rockwood voters will be askad
to vote on Prop 8. This bond issue
supports students by focusing on safety,
technology and school Improvements.

< Watch this video to leam about
bond issues.
+  View tha project list for Prop S.

New I[nitiatives Enhartce Safety for

| Students

The safety of students remains the
number one pricrity. Tha district will focus
on Increasing police presence In our
scheols and hiring additional hall monitors

. to perform door safety checks with

recently approved safety Initiatives.
Find out more,

. ROSE Award Nominees

Congratulations to our ROSE Award
nomineesl The prestiglous ROSE Award
is bestowed upon individuals who show
excellence of character, performance,
leadership and service to the Rockwaod
School District. View the nominees,

s 11
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Rockwaod Schools

% Foundation Trivia Night
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Candidates Forum
3 Tues, March &.
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1 View District Calenda
¥ View Activities Calendar
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Exhibit B

On April 2, Rockwood voters will consider Proposition §,
a $38.4 million no-tax rate increase bond issue on the ballot,
Through Picture Rackweed, a citizen-led community

engagement process, priorities for our students were identified.

° SAFETY: Provide for safety modifications, such as security
cameras, door-locking systems and check-in centers at school entrances,

* TECHNOLOGY: Update computers and networks so students are prepared
for 21st century learning required by today’s and tomorrow’s workforce.

¢ SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS: Repalr and renovate existing schools to
maintain the district’s investment in facilities and buildings.

The referendum would not require an increase to the districts current debt servics
tax vate of 88 cents per $100 of assessed valuation of real and personal property.
A four-sevenths (57.14 percent) majorily is necessary for passage on April 2,

FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT PROP S:
VISIT US ONLE AT: www.rockwood k1 2.mo.us/propS _
FOLLOW US ON FACEBOOR; fucebook.com/Rockwood School District

Exhibit




. Migeouri Ethine Commission -

Jennifer Kelly MAR'1 1 2018
From: Rockwood School District [newstips@rockwood.k12.mo.us]
?ent: Tuesday, February 12, 2013 8:34 AM
o:
Subject: - Prop S/Safety/ROSE

Mon, Feb, 18

STUOERTH « BARETY SOHOOLS B

No-Tax Rate Incrense Bond Issue % - §Awards Ceremony
’ % Thurs, Feh, 21

On April 2, Rockwood voters will be askad § 7 p.m. at Crestview

to vote on Prop S, This bond issue
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